Specifically, 
Mendoza-Esquivel intentionally and 
knowingly conspired and agreed to 
knowingly and willfully export, attempt 
to export, and cause to be exported into 
Mexico from the United States a defense 
article, that is, to wit: Approximately 
five thousand eight hundred and sixty 
(5,860) rounds of 7.62 x 39 mm caliber 
ammunition which were designated as 
defense articles on the United States 
Munitions List, without having first 
obtained from the Department of State a 
license for such export or written 
authorization for such export.